RESOLUTION NO. R- 3654

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, AN INTERLOCAL GOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE KING COUNTY CONSERVATION DISTRICT REGARDING RENOVATION OF TOTEM LAKE

WHEREAS, Totem Lake and adjacent wetlands lying within the City limits of Kirkland are owned by the King County Conservation District; and

WHEREAS, both the District and the City are concerned with the water quality of the lake and wetland flowing into Juanita Creek and the condition of the lake and wetland, and

WHEREAS, studies in the past few years have indicated that the urban surroundings to the wetland are increasing the sedimentation rate and lowering water quality in Totem Lake, and

WHEREAS, the District and Kirkland desire to work together to accomplish certain rehabilitation or renovation work necessary for the preservation of Totem Lake and its surrounding wetland, and to include to the degree possible without causing severe damage to said lake and wetland, access to the lake and wetland for the purpose of viewing and wetland education by members of the general public, and

WHEREAS, included in the King County Countywide Park and Open Space Bond issue approved by the voters of King County in November, 1989, was an item allocated to the City of Kirkland for renovation of Totem Lake in the amount of \$250,000, and

WHEREAS, both parties are authorized to enter into an Interlocal Governmental Agreement of this nature and desire to do so in order to coordinate their functions and responsibilities, with respect to the work required in renovation of Totem Lake and its adjacent wetlands, and maintenance thereafter; and

WHEREAS, such an Interlocal Governmental Agreement was presented to the City Council who, by motion, approved the contents thereof at their regular meeting on January 15, 1991.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to sign on behalf of the City of Kirkland, that certain Interlocal Governmental Agreement between the King County Conservation District and the City of Kirkland regarding Totem Lake renovation, in the form approved by the City Council by consent calendar motion at its regular meeting on January 15, 1991.

PASSED by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular, open meeting on the <u>5th</u> day of February, 1991

SIGNED IN AUTHENTICATION THEREOF on the 5th day of February

MAVOD

ATTEST:

City

O R\interloc dh

: